Form **PTO-1594**(Rev. 03/01)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102515971 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): 79 45 Name: Comdial Corporation Soundpipe Inc. Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 106 Cattlemen Road Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Sarasota \_\_State:\_FL\_Zip:\_34232 Corporation-State Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State\_Delaware Merger ✓ Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes V No Execution Date: 6/5/2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 76/975.434 Yes 🗸 No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: G. Roxanne Elings, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_65.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Greenberg Traurig, LLP Street Address: 50-1561 200 Park Avenue City: New York State: NY Zip: 10166 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. July 29,2004 Dawn Harrington Date Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

76137884 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

06/04/2003 LINUELLER 00000086 501561

FC:8521 40.00 B FC:8522 25.00 B

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0363

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, SOUNDPIPE INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "Assignor"), having its principal executive offices at 3160 De La Cruz Boulevard, Suite 201, Santa Clara, California 95054, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, COMDIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), having its principal executive offices at 106 Cattlemen Road, Sarasota, Florida 34232, is acquiring substantially all of the assets and goodwill of the business to which the Marks pertain and is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to the Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the right to sue and recover damages and profits for all past, present, and future third-party infringements, if any.

The Assignor agrees to cooperate in the Assignee's registration, recordation of title, maintenance, and protection of the Marks, and the Assignor agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by the Assignee for this purpose.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to record this Assignment of the Marks to the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2003.

SOUNDPIPE INC.

By: Name: C

Title:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF Santa Clara ss.

RECORDED: 07/29/2003

On this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2003, before me personally appeared <u>Structsa</u> <u>Kastur</u>, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at and that he is the <u>frestlet</u> of SOUNDPIPE INC., the Delaware corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name

thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public



TRADEMARK REEL: 002793 FRAME: 0364